installing this product.

§Cum) 31025 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS A wormata cmes whie

(YEARs: 2011 ] (MAKE: FORD, MERCURY ) (MODEL: ESCAPE, MARINER ) (sTYLE: suv )

//// WARNING: NEVER EXCEED YOUR VEHICLE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED TOWING CAPACITY \\\\

( N
e TRAILER WEIGHT: 3,500 LBS. GROSS LOAD CAPACITY WHEN USED AS A STRAIGHT LINE PULL:
TONGUE WEIGHT: 350 LBS. 9,000 LBS MAX.
_ J
([ INSTALLATION TIME: 40 MIN. | EBNGZ\IFNpo REcT ([ VEHICLE PHOTO: )

1. BEFORE YOU BEGIN INSTALLATION, READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY.
2. TO EFASE INSTALLATION, 2 PEOPLE MAY BE

THE INSTALL TIME LISTED IS FOR PROFESSIONAL
INSTALLERS. IF YOU ARE HESITANT TO UNDERTAKE
THIS TASK ON YOUR OWN, CONTACT AN AUTHORIZED

CURT INSTALLER FOR ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE. REQUIRED.
L ) | 3. USING PROPER TOOLS WiLL GREATLY IMPROVE
THE QUALITY OF THE INSTALL AND REDUCE THE
s N
INSTALLATION REQUIRES: TIME REQUIRED.

4. NEED HELP OR HAVE SOME QUESTIONS?
CALL TECHNICAL SUPPORT AT 800.798.0813

a Y Y Y

LEVEL OF DIFFICULTY: MODERATE

SCREW
SOCKET
RA MODERATE
DRIVER TCHET | EXTENSION | m m

3/4° ENLARGE (2) HOLES
11/16" ( ) ) g
10mm ~ HITCH ILLUSTRATION:

TRIM UNDERBODY
PANELS & AIR DAM

SOCKET DIE GRINDER | MARKER

<
<

Y

N
Y
A

A

FISHWIRE HARDWARE

TORQUE SAFETY
WRENCH GLASSES

A

Y
A
Y
A

REVERSE FISHWIRE
HARDWARE

Z
Y

A

| ) MAKE SURE YOUR HITCH MATCHES

\ < \

PERIODICALLY CHECK THIS RECEIVER HITCH TO ENSURE ALL FASTENERS ARE TIGHT AND ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ARE SOUND
CURT Manufacturing Inc. warrants this product to be free of defects in material and/or workmanship at the time of retail purchase by the original purchaser. If the product is found to be defective, Curt Manufacturing Inc. may repair or replace
the product at their option, when the product is returned, prepaid, with proof of purchase. Alteration to, misuse of, or improper installation of this product voids the warranty. Curt Manufacturing Inc.'s liability is limited to repair or replacement

of products found to be defective, and specifically excludes liability for incidental or consequential loss or damage.

For more information log onto www.curtmfg.com, & for helpful towing tips log onto www.hitchinfo.com 4/3/2013

N A J




INSTALLATION WALKTHROUGH:

Vs

Parts List
ITEM| QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 |1/2-13x11/4 CARRIAGE BOLT
2 2 | CM-SP6 .250 x 1.00 x 3.00" SQUARE HOLE SPACER
3 2 |HFN 1213 HEX FLANGE NUT
4 2 |7/16-14x11/4 CARRIAGE BOLT
5 2 | CM-SP2 .250 x .88 x 2.25" SQUARE HOLE SPACER
6 2 |7/16-14 HEX FLANGE NUT
7 2 | 1_2FISHWIRE 1/2" FISHWIRE
8 2 | 7_16 FISHWIRE | 7/16" FISHWIRE

ENLARGE HOLE
TO REVERSE
PULL 1/2"
HARDWARE
(BOTH SIDES)

FRONT SUPPORT BEAM

U
PASSENGER SIDE FRAME RAIL &)/

|

DRIVER SIDE
FRAME RAIL

1. Remove driver side under body panel by removing (6) bolts
and (1) push fastener. Remove passenger side under body
panel by removing (7) bolts and (1) push fastener. Remove
air dam by removing (2) bolts and (5) push fasteners.

J

2. Enlarge access holes in frame rails to allow hardware to
pass through, as shown.

. J U

For more information log onto www.curtmfg.com, & for helpful towing tips log onto www.hitchinfo.com




INSTALLATION WALKTHROUGH:

e a

3. Fishwire 7/16" bolts and spacers into front support beam.
Reverse fishwire 1/2" bolts and spacers into frame rails.
Leave fishwires attached to bolts to prevent loosing in frame.

U J

s N\ ™

. J U J

i

e R

4. Test fit hitch on vehicle and trim plastic under body panels
as needed to allow the hitch side plates to pass through.
Trim the center of the air dam with an approximate 2.5" wide
by 2.25" high notch for receiver tube clearance. Remove
hitch and re-install under body panels.

s N\ N

2.25in

L

i——2.50 in—s]

. J U J

5. Raise hitch back into position and fasten with supplied nuts.
4 N\ s
6. Torque all 7/16" fasteners to 70 ft-lbs and all 1/2" fasteners
to 110 ft-Ibs.
4 N\ s

. J U

For more information log onto www.curtmfg.com, & for helpful towing tips log onto www.hitchinfo.com




‘abewrep 1o sso| [euanbasuod

10 [eyuapIoul Joj Aujigel) sapnjoxa Ajjeanioads pue ‘aAidajap ag 0} punoy syonpoid jo Juswade|dal Jo Jredas o} paywi si Ajicrel| s,"ou] Buunioeinuey UnD Alueirem ayi spIoA 3onpoud siy)

Jo uone|relsul Jadoidwy Jo ‘Jo asnsiw ‘0) uoneld)y ‘aseyaind jo jooud yum ‘predaid ‘pauinial siyonpoid ayy uaym ‘uondo Jidys ye 1onpoid ayy adejdal Jo Jredals Aew ‘-ouj Buunyoenue UND
‘aAnoaap aq 03 punoy si 1onpoud ayy J| “1eseyaind reuibuo syl Aq aseyaind jrejal Jo awi sy Je diysuewyiom Jo/pue [eLsiew Ul S19848p Jo 9aJ) 9q 0] 1onpoud siy) sjuesem ouj Buunioenue LN

€ 34dNold ¢ 3dN9Id

*JOAI928.1 PAIUNOW U0} J0/PUB ‘JUNOW YduIm ‘Yyouim peoj Jano Aew Bunel |ind aull wnwixew ay) Buipaadx3 :NOILNVI

‘(g 21nbi4 9as) peaye ybrens wouy 1ybu lo ya| a|bue aalbap Gy -
*(z @21nB14 9aS) euozIIoy wolj umop Jo dn ajbue aaibap GT -
:p999Xa 10U ISNW 3|ged youim ‘Bunel |nd aul wnNwixep 104

ELEPNSEINIeEL] NILVY
T 349Noid O MOOH MOL o

3719Vv0 NdNL13yd
0079 HOL1VNS

1253rdao arios

'S1IMOVCE JO STaMOoL
ONIdWVA 379vO

dVd1S 43AVS 3341

"JAI981 PAUNOW JUOJ) JO/PUE JUNOW YIUIM PEOLISAO AW SIYL "JUNOW YdUIM 03 3|ged uinjal yaene jou oq :NOILNVD
‘(T aunby 83S) »00|g yoreus e Buisn uaym aka A1aA023. 10 Y00y MO} 01 3|ged uinial yoeny (g
‘sBujutem pue suonned ‘suoiepuaILINdal S,Jainjoenuew Youim aalasqo (g

"JInsal pinod yreap Jo Ainful jeuosiad alonas
"a|ged youim Jo desis mo) Joj Juiod Joydue ue se Junow |jeq Jo/pue |eg e asn YIAIN ONINYVM

"a|ged youim Jo delis mo) e Jo Juswydele Joj JUNoW SIA9|D e 10 Saka A1anodal ‘syooy mol WI0 asn (T

SdIL ONIHONIM ANV AH3A0D3Y I1DIHIAN

“M3IA JaALIP 19n11sqo Jou oq (2

‘Bullannauew pue Bupped uaym uonned asn ajbue yoreoidde aonpas Aew SIyl "9|21YSA JO JUOL) PUBIXD SBII0SSAIIY (9
‘uonNed YIMm aALp pue paads aonpay “Buiipuey 10849 pinod siYyl "padnpal ag Aew uonoell [aym Jeay (g

‘Buiuado 9|16 01Ul Moy} Jre 8ai) MoV (7

"sybI| 8j91YaA 19N1ISgo Jou oq (£

"paloNASqo JI are|d asuadl| payunow juoly uonsoday (z

‘Ainful jeuosiad pue abewep Auadoid
‘JUBpID2R. Ul JNSal PIN0I Sy ‘uoisadsns 1o/pue 3|Xe 1UOol) Y1 PROJISA0 Aew YMVYD Buipasdxy :ONINYVM

"9[eds e U0 32IYaA papeo) Jo sjaaym oly Buioe|d Ag ybiam ajxe 1ol Ssolb ainsea|y ‘awel) 100p S,JaALP
uo pajeoo] areld uonedIvads o [enuew SIBUMO JNSU0) "(HMVD) Buney 1ybiap SS9 ajxe 1uoly paadxa Jou oq (T

S3IIHOSSIOIV A3FLNNOW LNOY

wxx ALIOVAVO ONIMOL AIANINNOITY S.d3dNLIOVANNVYIN FTOIHIA A33OXT LON OQxxx

JIANIIVIN AYNDOYUIN ‘IdVIST AJ0d TT0C STAON R w




[31025 FORD ESCAPE, MERCURY MARINER

)

12/7/2012

GROSS LOAD CAPACITY WHEN USED AS A STRAIGHT LINE PULL: 9,000 LBS. MAX. LINE PULL.
*** DO NOT EXCEED VEHICLE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED TOWING CAPACITY. ***
HAVING INSTALLATION QUESTIONS? CALL TECHNICAL SUPPORT AT 1-800-798-0813

(GROSS LOAD CAPACITY WHEN USED AS A WEIGHT CARRYING HITCH: 3,500 LBS. TRAILER WEIGHT & 350 LBS. TONGUE WEIGHT.

Parts List
ITEM]QTY] PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1/2-13x11/4 | CARRIAGE BOLT
CM-SP6 -250 x 1.00 x 3.00" SQUARE HOLE SPACER
HFN 1213 HEX FLANGE NUT
7/16-14 x 1 1/4 | CARRIAGE BOLT
CM-SP2 .250 x .88 x 2.25" SQUARE HOLE SPACER
7/16-14 HEX FLANGE NUT
1_2 FISHWIRE | 1/2" FISHWIRE
7_16 FISHWIRE | 7/16" FISHWIRE

oIV~ IN
LVH B\CH IR VR BIVE IR VR B\

PASSENGER SIDE
FRAME RAIL

ENLARGE HOLE TO REVERSE PULL | &
1/2" HARDWARE (BOTH SIDES) L

EXISTING HOLE
(BOTH SIDES) ™~

TOOLS REQUIRED

RATCHET
RATCHET EXTENSION
3/4" SOCKET
11/16"SOCKET
10mm SOCKET
TORQUE WRENCH
DREMEL TOOL / DIE GRINDER
\\_FLAT HEAD SCREW DRIVER /

fHITCH WEIGHT: 37 LBS. ) ()

INSTALL TIME
PROFESSIONAL: 40 MINUTES °
NOVICE (DIY): 80 MINUTES
INSTALL NOTES:
- HOLE ENLARGEMENT REQUIRED

- TRIM UNDERBODY PANELS
- FISHWIRING REQUIRED

INSTALLATION STEPS

panel by removing (7) bolts and (1) push fastener. Remove air dam by removing (2) bolts and (5) push fasteners.
2. Enlarge access holes in frame rails to allow hardware to pass through, as shown above.

3. Fishwire 7/16" bolts and spacers into front support beam. Reverse fishwire 1/2" bolts and spacers into frame rails,
as shown above. Leave fishwires attached to bolts to prevent loosing in frame.

4. Test fit hitch on vehicle and trim plastic under body panels as needed to allow the hitch side plates to pass through.

hitch and re-install under body panels.
5. Raise hitch back into position and fasten with supplied nuts.

6. Torque all 7/16" fasteners to 70 ft-lbs and all 1/2" fasteners to 110 ft-lbs.
PERIODICALLY CHECK THIS RECEIVER HITCH TO ENSURE THAT ALL FASTENERS
\_ ARE TIGHT AND THAT ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ARE SOUND.

\

1. Remove driver side under body panel by removing (6) bolts and (1) push fastener. Remove passenger side under body

Trim the center of the air dam with an approximate 2.5" wide by 2.25" high notch for receiver tube clearance. Remove

J

Curt Manufacturing Inc., warrants this product to be free of defects in material and/or workmanship at the time of retail purchase by the original purchaser. If the product is found to be defective,

Curt Manufacturing Inc., may repair or replace the product, at their option, when the product is returned, prepaid, with proof of purchase. Alteration to, misuse of, or improper installation of
this product voids the warranty. Curt Manufacturing Inc.'s liability is limited to repair or replacement of products found to be defective, and specifically excludes liability for incidental or
consequential loss or damage.

~N

DRIVER SIDE
FRAME RAIL




( 31025 FORD ESCAPE, MERCURY MARINER ]

#*#*PDO NOT EXCEED VEHICLE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED TOWING CAPACITY #*#%*,

FRONT MOUNTED ACCESSORIES

1) Do not exceed front axle Gross Weight Rating (GAWR). Consult owners manual or specification plate located on
driver's door frame. Measure gross front axle weight by placing front wheels of loaded vehicle on a scale.

WARNING: Exceeding GAWR may overload the front axle and/or suspension. This could result in accident,
property damage and personal injury.

2) Reposition front mounted license plate if obstructed.

3) Do not obstruct vehicle lights.

4) Allow free air flow into grille opening.

5) Rear wheel traction may be reduced. This could effect handling. Reduce speed and drive with caution.

6) Accessories extend front of vehicle. This may reduce approach angle. Use caution when parking and maneuvering.
7) Do not obstruct driver view.

VEHICLE RECOVERY AND WINCHING TIPS

1) Use OEM tow hooks, recovery eyes or a clevis mount for attachment of a tow strap or winch cable.

WARNING: NEVER use a ball and/or ball mount as an anchor point for tow strap or winch cable.
Severe personal injury or death could result.

2) Observe winch manufacturer's recommendations, cautions and warnings.
3) Attach return cable to tow hook or recovery eye when using a snatch block (See figure 1).

CAUTION: Do not attach return cable to winch mount. This may overload winch mount and/or front mounted receiver.

TREE SAVER STRAP

CABLE DAMPING
TOWELS OR JACKETS.

SNATCH BLOCK
RETURN CABLE

TOW HOOK OR
RATING RECOVERY EYE FIGURE 1

For Maximum line pull rating, winch cable must not exceed:
- 15 degree angle up or down from horizontal (See Figure 2).
- 45 degree angle left or right from straight ahead (See Figure 3).

CAUTION: Exceeding the maximum line pull rating may over load winch, winch mount, and/or front mounted receiver.

FIGURE 2 FIGURE 3

Curt Manufacturing Inc., warrants this product to be free of defects in material and/or workmanship at the time of retail purchase by the original purchaser. If the product is found to be defective,
Curt Manufacturing Inc., may repair or replace the product, at their option, when the product is returned, prepaid, with proof of purchase. Alteration to, misuse of, or improper installation of

this product voids the warranty. Curt Manufacturing Inc.'s liability is limited to repair or replacement of products found to be defective, and specifically excludes liability for incidental or
consequential loss or damage.




	CM-31025-INS (C)(1)
	CM-31025-INS (C)(2)
	CM-31025-INS (C)(3)
	CM-31025-INS (C)(4)
	CM-31025-INS (B&W)

